Trade Name: Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd.
Representative Director: President, Tsuneo MURATA
(Code: 6981, First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange,
First Section of the Osaka Stock Exchange)
Contact Person: Yoshihiro NOMURA, Corporate Communications Department
(TEL. +81-75-955-6786)

Announcement Of the Appeal Decision Of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Issued In Patent Litigation

Murata Manufacturing Co., Ltd. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Murata Electronics North America, Inc. and Murata Power Solutions, Inc. (collectively "Murata") announce that the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit ("CAFC") issued the appeal decision on March 13, 2013 in a patent infringement case brought by SynQor, Inc. (Head Office: 155 Swanson Road, Boxborough, Massachusetts, "SynQor"). The CAFC affirmed the original judgment that was issued by the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division ("EDTX") on August 17, 2011.

1. Background of patent litigation

SynQor sued Murata on November 13, 2007 in EDTX and alleged that certain of Murata's bus converters ("accused bus converters") infringe four U.S. patents owned by SynQor. On August 17, 2011, EDTX issued the final judgment. Murata appealed the final judgment of EDTX to the CAFC.

- 2. Contents of the original judgment
- (1) The accused bus converters infringe four U.S. patents owned by SynQor.
- (2) SynQor is awarded damages of about 20.98 million US dollars against Murata.

3. Our future plan

Murata is now discussing our future plan, including request for reconsideration and further appeal, with our attorneys. The decision issued by CAFC affirming the final judgment of EDTX has little or no effect on Murata's business.